IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Masemore Road, 3,100’ N of the ¢/l |

Brandy Springs Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(17408 Masemore Road) | .
7% Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District

* Case No. 06-469-A
Robert B. Stemler, Jr., et ux
Petitioners ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Robert B. Stgmler, Jr., aqd his
wife, Denise R. Stemler. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback of 19 feet in lieu of the
required 35 feet for a proposed addition to the existing dwelling. In addition, relief is requested
from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an accessory structure (detached garage)
to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear Sfard, with a height of 22 feet in lieu of the
maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject propetty aﬁd requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submiited with the Petition filed and marked into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section alllows an individual to seek variance,xrelief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the ﬁeed for a public hearing. Under the (fode,
any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who objects to the relief
requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public hearing for a
determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissionet/Deputy
Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed Iappropriate.

|

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the sdipporting affidavits as required by Section

32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. Thei subject property having been posted and

[

l




there being no requests for a public hearing, a decisinn shall be rendered based upon the
documentation contained within the case file. i . | I
Based upon the evidence contained therelﬂ I am persuaded tcr grant the reqUested
variance. Relief is necessitated given the layout and locatlon of the existing dwelling. As shown on
the site plan, the Petitioners propose to construct a 30’ x 26.5’ family room addition on the north
side of the existing home, which is located 19 feet from the rear property line. Adchtlonally, the
septic reserve area for this property is located 1mmed1ately adjacent to the south side of the house
Thus, any addition to the home would necessitate variance relief. In addition, a 28’ x 26’ detached
garage is proposed to be located in the north side yard, with a height of 22 feet. This structure will
meet all setback requirements, but for the height. In this regard, it was indicated that the additional
height is necessary due to the pitch of the toof and design details incorporated therein and to
provide a storage area above the garage. There were; no adverse Zoning Advisotry Cornrhittee
(ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and none of the neighbors voiced
any objection. Thus, it appears that the relief requested can be granted without detrimental impact
to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore
County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief
requested should be granted.
EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissionet for Baltimore County

this / 0 day of May 2006 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief Section

1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a reat yard setback
of 19 feet in lieu of the requited 35 feet for a proposed addition to the existing dwelling, and from
Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) to be
located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear ydrd with a helght of 22 feet in lieu. 6f the
maximum allowed 15 feet, in accordance with Petltlonir 's Exhibit 1, be arid 1s hereby GRANHED

subject to the following restrictions:




WIW:bjs

1

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same

2)

3)

upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal petiod from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief graf}ted herein shall be rescinded.

The garage shall be limited to uses accessory to the residential use of the
property. It shall not be used for commercial or business purposes.
Moreover, the Petitioner shall not allow or cause the garage to be
converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartments. There shall be no
living quarters contained therein, and ne kitchen or bathroom facilities.

When applying for any permits, the site 'plen filed must reference this case

and set forth and address the restrictions of ﬂllS Ordg ,

X III

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUN'_['Y

MARYLAND

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

JAMES T. SMITH, IR.
Zoning Commissioner

County Execulive May 10, 2006

Mr. & Mrs. Robert B, Stemler, Jr.
17408 Masemore Road
Parkton, Maryland 21120-9746

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
W/S Masemore Road, 3100° N of the ¢/l Brandy Springs Road

(17408 Masemore Road)
7" Election District — 3™ Council District

Robert B. Stemler, Jr., et ux - Petitioners
Case No. (6-469-A

Dear Mr, & Mrs. Stemler:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391.

WIW.:dlw for Baltimore County

cc: Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Malyland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 41&-887—-3468'
www.baltimorecountyonline.info '



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located Lt / 15098 -~ Ahsemote /20{\0: } p/f'ﬂZ?ZlAf

which is presently zoned K¢ =
| A

.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of PermitsJand Da%lopment Management. The undarsig}ned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I |

ffd&' Q‘J{‘}Za Lé *é?cg

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, o the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the ﬁreasons indicated cirrr the back
of this petition form. o

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agres to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

l/We db solemnly declare and affirm, under the pehalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

iy

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 1:
| | N

ﬂ ense K Sremier -i
Name - Type or Print Name - [Type or Pt .

int

£

Sighature | |
__ Benr D, Srrmeen , Je.
Address ‘ Telephone No. Name - A¥pe or P
X/l .

City State Zip Code Sighatute " | |
Attorney For Petitioner: |70 % V. AS Enmghe % oll) H0TY5-0270

| Addrass Télilaphnﬁe No.

Ak e . 2//20 - G7%

Name - Type or Print City State ~ Zip Code

o | Re?rgsentaﬁve to be Contacted:
ignature ! ..
CTE éc”l?ﬁﬂ hﬁﬂﬁ‘/m&w (45T /é/ﬂ%s)

Company Nanp i B

_' P.6  Fax Y09 | V0-508 428
Afresy Telephone No. Address - R ] Telephone No.

_ | __j/fﬂ/feﬁsmw T /68 a/ |

K State Zip Code City | - State | Zip Gode
-'"i:. i‘ ——— T : ot - L '
AiPukAlt Hearlng having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It s ordered by the Zohlng. Commissioner of Baltimore County,

& ‘8 day of that the sublect matter of this petition be set for a public hearlng, advartised, as required by the zoning

Atlns of Baltimore County and thal the property be reposted.

| Zoning Commissioher of Baltimore County -
e o -

NO. O(,;- L{G ¢ - ,4 Reviewed By _LM_ Datp

) 18/25/01 Estimated Posting Date
N i !

!

e b Y b T f'lUﬂ‘%




@
Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

]

The undersigned hereby affirms under the pena
follows: That the information herein given is wit
competent to testify thereto in the event that a publ

ties of perjury

nin the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and

i
I
i
|
1

to tl‘:Lne Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore EOounty, as

that Affiant(s) is/are

¢ hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Ad{i 7‘7/ 0__8 Mﬂg éd?dﬁ@ ﬂ ¢ !HJ -
86 T o
A o M) 21209796
City State “r Zlp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upor
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

L
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) which l/we base the request for an Ad

CURACNT [l Al
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Aot

7~ 0¢ Cam/g !

NEET  LCARENT  SETg el

[gurry ’/e'g@w'@ﬁﬁ&ﬂg

70 B¢ Phee) et it oo

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afflant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Yormay.

PaS
Signatu Signature

ﬂef/w_gff“ / NFENCER ﬂ:ﬂgﬁ’“‘ g S7Emc ek ; Jd,
Name - Type or Print Name + Type or Print : |

---—--hﬁ-m#ﬂ“u"-------------_ﬂ--ﬂ““"*-“_-----_q--_--------_---——-_-ﬂHHﬂHH#H_HH_

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2% _ day of Vs /4 /’6%

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared |
%2%4”/5 Tlvrrse & %@M@/ Z
the Affiaht{s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand anghiiciagizl Seal
N RUCKA

7 72l C o S AT

----------------

%J ¢ , before me, a Notary Public of the State

pne LT

MOtary Public

y Commission Expires 05/ ‘7 dga

i
]

REV 10/25/01




1A01.3.3 to permit a rear yard setback of 19 ft. in lieu of
the required 35 ft. for an addition, and Sections 400.1 and
400.3 to permit an accessory structure (garage) be located
in the side yard with a height of 22 ft. in lieu of the required
rear yard and 15 ft. height, :

_——— —_—_—— . = —— -

# 469



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: |
17408 MASEMORE ROAD, PARKTON, MD 21220'

Beginning at a point on the west side of Masemore
Road which is 60’ wide at the distance of 3,100’
north of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Brandy Springs Road, which is 50’
wide. Being 7« # A as recorded in Baltimore County |
Plat Book # 38, Folio 46, containing 1.640 acres. |
Also known as 17408 Masemore Road and located in
the 7™ Election District, 3™ Councilmanic District.

# Yop
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: xrSTENMATTHEWS DATE: = antpr |
Case Number: 06-469-A L o
Petitioner/Developer: DENISE & ROBERT STEMLER--JEFF GEDDES OF PARAGON CUSTOM HOMES, LLC
Date of Hearing (Closing): 04/24/06 S B - N i

This is to cerlify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sigh(s) required by law were posted |
conspicuously on the property located at: 17408 MASEMORE HQ@D q * ) g

—_— —_— —_—— e

4/8/06 o e

- —— = ———

The sign{s) were posted on.

J— —_—— - - - _— ——— i

{Signature of Sign Poster)

_Linda O'Keefe

J— o — ——

{Printed Name of Sign Poster)

_ 923 Penny Lane

e —— e e e —

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

e e — o — o b — —_y

06 HLT-A
P :"M'IT
7 1S

ADMINISTRATIVE
CASE #
NL T4 P
[ GRARAGE )

_ Hunt Valley Maryland 21030

B ks —— — 1 — ——

o — g — e — - — [ — o —

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

o —— —

il

E

=

-
S
| =
[
=
S

410-666-5366

——— ——— — —— R — — e e el = et — e —— ——— —— g —t—— e, p—

(Telephona Number of Sign Roster)

- e e el —— —
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW |

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

i
!
1

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the: |
~ general public/neighboring property owners relative to’ property - WhriH1E 18 '8libjest of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this -
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibliity of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. -
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements,
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper,

_ - - —— -

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: ¢ —YC G- /‘9 | N

Fetitioner:- fzﬂtﬁ’ﬁﬂf ﬁ f 06?’”‘).6: STEM{GR s

Address or Location; 1740 & M/%j_gﬂq,ﬁg @HM !Z?/Mfyg,qﬁ Md ?/'Z"Zg

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: |
Name: _ i_ﬁf‘ﬁ? 6_5“0496;'__5 _{ /f?ﬂ@; eﬁi (<¢iam /714',_"?6"'5_,_ (e )
Address: _325 (L TEAS /ﬂffﬁ _ e _,I.

Mew  Opre,  J4 17352

.l

L ey A

Telephone Number:; Yea . AR @‘éZj _

—— ik iy, ey

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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|

@ MENT MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP/.’MENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

o ; 1 |
Case Number 06- %é C}? -A Address _ [ 7;{9@9 h M_é&ﬁ’_%_ﬂ e ll K&_p* _ E
Contact Person: i tiitm.a Ly ﬂé’c:__r' 71 f ______ Phone Number: 416-887-3391 1

Filanner, Please Pront Your Name

Filing Date: ___ 3 /27/0¢ Posting Date: _%/9/0¢ Closing Date: jé/?é/éé’

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. * |

! POSTING/COST. The petitioner must use one ofithe sign posters on the approved list {(on the |
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any |
reposting must be done only by one of the 'sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner |
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

dale,

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is %ﬁo formal |
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. . |

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c) |
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail,

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go 1o a public.hearing
(whether due 10 a neighbor’s formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

{Oetach Along Dotted Line)

W T e o e o T e S ol el T R L O LT N ek Wy g et o IR Sl TR L e B S L e £ e e B g g sl o i P 7 L T e B o g B g B ek B ol oy e iy e e Tt Nl A e e g g B el e gl g A oyl g A g B e e Y i T g gy B e e Bk S e e g O e N el ] e T

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| 4 g | -A Address 17%08  Masermorve ﬁ’jaf). -
Petitioner's Name _ DehiSe % [gu_bfr." S'f-ﬂﬂuq/t\- Telephone {470 - Y73 jﬂg? 7 d
Posting Date: H{a/ ob Clc:sin:g Date: / ot . ‘:
Wording for Sign: _To Permit & Fegr  yerd Setbeackl o f (4 _;E:r_“ [/ ew ““.F:f YA e

P

Ly red jj“ﬁ* _;(.:.ai»_ & & q@::.//‘g_’;j/r“aa , 61 N _ltu _thmf f; 4 _d’gr:t"fj_?i}“':_

ol

_5.7&‘_3!\{11_?1 /,f_&ﬁ_‘#f) ﬁ:{’q /U(’#j(_'foﬁ f _){‘»_(—f _’Iritfgj'*_ ZZQ}_J? hr_,gj!é & 41‘{(}43‘ a?p JJZ{%

‘iL\ }:f.{,, ﬂ:[_. %’[?ﬁ*tl’f&(g.;rﬂ___{‘_f’it ;/Qfa’* g & &f_i»i_{ ﬁf Aﬁfiﬁ f£ Pﬁjﬁt\/r"fr-j’{é’t‘“
WCR - Revised 8/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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|
Baltimore County

Department of Permits .d
Development Management

James T S‘mm‘: Jr., County It xecttive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 24, 2006

Denise R. Stemler
Robert B. Stemler, Jr.
17408 Masemore Road
Parkton, MD 21120-9746

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Stemler: . i : |
RE: Case Number: 06-469-A, 17408 Masemore Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Managerﬁent (PDM) on March 27, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which con3|sts of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments.
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questmns please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. | |

!
!

Very truly yours,

W, C‘JWQ—

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Jeff Geddes Parkton Custom Homes P.O.Box 409 Jarretsville 21084

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%Cg} Frinted on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

- R E—

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director  DATE: April’3,2006
Department of Permits and J
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111 | |
Director, Office of Planning . |

SUBJECT: 17408 Masemore Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 6-469

Petitioner: Denise R. Stemler
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to pertnit an accessory structure
(garage) with a height of 22 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet and to be Jocated in
the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard provided the following conditions are met: |
1, The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into,
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living;
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial putposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated here iin, please contact Bill Hughey at 4104}
887-3480. | |

y/

Prepared by: Lol

—_—— e e . - - - - JR— -

1

AFK/LL: CM V’

|

% ﬂ’{ / |
Division Chief: %ﬁ, A AN

WADEVREV\Z AC\zacshell. doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 6, 2006
Department of Permits & Development |
Management
T
FROM: Dennis A. Kennec?}:\t-Superviscrr

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 10, 2006
Item Nos. 446, 457, 4359, 462, 463,
464, 465, 467, 468, 469 _hnd 470

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
LAC-NO COMMENTS-04062006.doc




Fire Department .

el il

Baltimore Co ulﬂ:y

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

—_———

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

Tel: 410-887-4500

_————— e e

County Office Building, Room 111 : April 4, 2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 |

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of: April 3, 2006

ILtem Numbers:

446, 457-470

7 ; 1

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are. applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

cco: File

Printed on Recyclad Paper

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marsghal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946

MS-1102F |

| »

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Sta te o ] Drivenlo Beel

Michael 8. Steele, L. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administralor

—_—_—————— . ——

Date::;2~3i*£7(

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County |
Baltimore County Office of “Item No. 4 L9 T3 Y [

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not |
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

1
I
1

- —— —————

i

Very truly yours, | a

/) A

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is - : -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800]735.2258 Statewide Toll Free! |

Street Address. 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 ¢ Phone 410.545.0300 wwﬁmaryiandrnadsxnm
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